
Quarter: 1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate

Transmittal Number: TML 1327

     (Replace ??? With the actual number; It will be populated on all forms.)

FUSF Rate 0.182

(e = .182)

1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate

Nov 2015 Access Lines



Verizon - West WP USF - 1

Summary of FCC Waiver FUSF Rates TML 1327

Proposed

Service Type State/Area FUSF Rate (a)

Res COCA 0.94$                      

Non-Primary Res COCA 0.94$                      

Single Line Bus COCA 0.94$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone COCA 1.37$                      

BRI - ISDN COCA 2.15$                      

PRI - ISDN COCA 16.51$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COCA 2.60$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COCA 2.60$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COCA * 0.22$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COCA * 0.24$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COCA * 0.28$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COCA * 0.33$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COCA * 0.39$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COCA * 0.49$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COCA * 0.65$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COCA * 0.98$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COCA * 1.96$                      

Note * :  Centranet Contel California (COCA) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 1.96$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.22

Res VZNC 1.21$                      

Non-Primary Res VZNC 1.21$                      

Single Line Bus VZNC 1.21$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone VZNC 1.43$                      

BRI - ISDN VZNC 1.76$                      

PRI - ISDN VZNC 8.96$                      

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) VZNC 1.43$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) VZNC 1.43$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) VZNC * 0.12$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) VZNC * 0.14$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) VZNC * 0.15$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) VZNC * 0.18$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) VZNC * 0.22$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) VZNC * 0.27$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) VZNC * 0.36$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) VZNC * 0.54$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) VZNC * 1.08$                      

Note * :  Centranet Contel North Carolina (CONC) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 1.08$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.12

Res COPT 1.40$                      

Non-Primary Res COPT 1.49$                      

Single Line Bus COPT 1.40$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone COPT 1.69$                      

BRI - ISDN COPT 2.13$                      

PRI - ISDN COPT 15.75$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COPT 2.68$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COPT 2.68$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COPT 0.25$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COPT 0.28$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COPT 0.32$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COPT 0.37$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COPT 0.45$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COPT 0.56$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COPT 0.75$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COPT 1.12$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COPT 2.25$                      

Res COTX 1.18$                      

1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate

WP USF-1 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



Verizon - West WP USF - 1

Summary of FCC Waiver FUSF Rates TML 1327

Proposed

Service Type State/Area FUSF Rate (a)

1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate

Non-Primary Res COTX 1.23$                      

Single Line Bus COTX 1.40$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone COTX 1.69$                      

BRI - ISDN COTX 1.94$                      

PRI - ISDN COTX 12.21$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COTX 2.01$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COTX 2.01$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COTX * 0.18$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COTX * 0.20$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COTX * 0.23$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COTX * 0.27$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COTX * 0.32$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COTX * 0.40$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COTX * 0.53$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COTX * 0.80$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COTX * 1.59$                      

Note * :  Centranet Contel Texas(COTX) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 1.59$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.18

Res COVA 1.18$                      

Non-Primary Res COVA 1.27$                      

Single Line Bus COVA 1.40$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone COVA 2.10$                      

BRI - ISDN COVA 2.41$                      

PRI - ISDN COVA 16.36$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COVA 2.78$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COVA 2.78$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COVA * 0.26$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COVA * 0.29$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COVA * 0.33$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COVA * 0.39$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COVA * 0.47$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COVA * 0.58$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COVA * 0.78$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COVA * 1.17$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COVA * 2.33$                      

Note * :  Centranet Contel Virginia (COVA) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 2.33$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.26

Res GTCA 1.18$                      

Non-Primary Res GTCA 1.27$                      

Single Line Bus GTCA 1.40$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTCA 1.99$                      

BRI - ISDN GTCA 2.64$                      

PRI - ISDN GTCA 21.32$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTCA 3.60$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTCA 3.60$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTCA * 0.33$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTCA * 0.37$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTCA * 0.43$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTCA * 0.50$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTCA * 0.60$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTCA * 0.75$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTCA * 1.00$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTCA * 1.49$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTCA * 2.99$                      

Note * :  Centranet GTE California (GTCA) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 2.99$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.33

Res GTFL 1.40$                      

WP USF-1 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



Verizon - West WP USF - 1

Summary of FCC Waiver FUSF Rates TML 1327

Proposed

Service Type State/Area FUSF Rate (a)

1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate

Non-Primary Res GTFL 1.49$                      

Single Line Bus GTFL 1.40$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTFL 1.98$                      

BRI - ISDN GTFL 3.05$                      

PRI - ISDN GTFL 20.91$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTFL 3.53$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTFL 3.53$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTFL * 0.33$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTFL * 0.37$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTFL * 0.42$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTFL * 0.49$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTFL * 0.59$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTFL * 0.73$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTFL * 0.98$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTFL * 1.46$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTFL * 2.93$                      

Note * :  Centranet GTE Florida (GTFL) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 2.93$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.33

Res GTPA 1.40$                      

Non-Primary Res GTPA 1.49$                      

Single Line Bus GTPA 1.40$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTPA 2.10$                      

BRI - ISDN GTPA 2.39$                      

PRI - ISDN GTPA 17.20$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTPA 2.93$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTPA 2.93$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTPA 0.27$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTPA 0.31$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTPA 0.35$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTPA 0.41$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTPA 0.49$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTPA 0.61$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTPA 0.81$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTPA 1.22$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTPA 2.44$                      

Res GTTX 1.18$                      

Non-Primary Res GTTX 1.27$                      

Single Line Bus GTTX 1.40$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTTX 1.75$                      

BRI - ISDN GTTX 2.62$                      

PRI - ISDN GTTX 16.89$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTTX 2.79$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTTX 2.79$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTTX * 0.25$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTTX * 0.28$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTTX * 0.32$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTTX * 0.37$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTTX * 0.45$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTTX * 0.56$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTTX * 0.75$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTTX * 1.12$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTTX * 2.25$                      

Note * :  Centranet GTE Texas (GTTX) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 2.25$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.25

WP USF-1 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



Verizon - West WP USF - 1

Summary of FCC Waiver FUSF Rates TML 1327

Proposed

Service Type State/Area FUSF Rate (a)

1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate

Res GTVA 1.18$                      

Non-Primary Res GTVA 1.27$                      

Single Line Bus GTVA 1.40$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTVA 2.10$                      

BRI - ISDN GTVA 2.04$                      

PRI - ISDN GTVA 13.84$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTVA 2.36$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTVA 2.36$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTVA * 0.22$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTVA * 0.25$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTVA * 0.28$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTVA * 0.33$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTVA * 0.40$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTVA * 0.49$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTVA * 0.66$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTVA * 0.99$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTVA * 1.98$                      

Note * :  Centranet GTE Virginia (GTVA) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 1.98$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.22

a) Proposed multi-line rates include the impact of the FCC Waiver Order as modified by the Payphone Modification Order.

WP USF-1 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



WP USF - 2

TML 1327

Service Type Area State (SLC) (ARC) (Port Chg) Sum

1st Quarter 

2016 

Contribution USF Rate USF Rate w/out ARC

(a) (b) (c) (d = a+b+c) (e = .182) (f= d x e) (f1=a x e)

Res, SL Bus West - GTE CA 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.40 1.18

Res, SL Bus West - GTE FL 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.40

Res, SL Bus West - GTE PA 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.40

Res, SL Bus West - GTE TX 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.40 1.18

Res, SL Bus West - GTE VA 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.40 1.18

Non-Primary Res West - GTE CA 7.00 0.00 N/A 7.00 1.27 1.27

Non-Primary Res West - GTE FL 7.00 1.17 N/A 8.17 1.49

Non-Primary Res West - GTE PA 7.00 1.17 N/A 8.17 1.49

Non-Primary Res West - GTE TX 7.00 0.00 N/A 7.00 1.27 1.27

Non-Primary Res West - GTE VA 7.00 0.00 N/A 7.00 1.27 1.27

BRI - ISDN West - GTE CA 7.00 0.00 1.00 8.00 1.46

BRI - ISDN West - GTE FL 7.00 1.17 1.25 9.42 1.71

BRI - ISDN West - GTE PA 7.00 1.17 1.25 9.42 1.71

BRI - ISDN West - GTE TX 7.00 0.00 2.03 9.03 1.64

BRI - ISDN West - GTE VA 7.00 0.00 3.00 10.00 1.82

PRI - ISDN West - GTE CA 42.90 11.80 10.00 64.70 11.78

PRI - ISDN West - GTE FL 42.60 11.80 10.00 64.40 11.72

PRI - ISDN West - GTE PA 45.85 11.80 10.00 67.65 12.31

PRI - ISDN West - GTE TX 36.40 11.80 10.00 58.20 10.59

PRI - ISDN West - GTE VA 45.95 11.80 10.00 67.75 12.33

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE CA 8.58 2.36 N/A 10.94 1.99

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE FL 8.52 2.36 N/A 10.88 1.98

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE PA 9.17 2.36 N/A 11.53 2.10

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE TX 7.28 2.36 N/A 9.64 1.75

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE VA 9.19 2.36 N/A 11.55 2.10

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE CA 8.58 2.36 N/A 10.94 1.99

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE FL 8.52 2.36 N/A 10.88 1.98

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE PA 9.17 2.36 N/A 11.53 2.10

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE TX 7.28 2.36 N/A 9.64 1.75

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE VA 9.19 2.36 N/A 11.55 2.10

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE CA 8.58 2.36 N/A 10.94 1.99

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE FL 8.52 2.36 N/A 10.88 1.98

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE PA 9.17 2.36 N/A 11.53 2.10

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE TX 7.28 2.36 N/A 9.64 1.75

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE VA 9.19 2.36 N/A 11.55 2.10

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.65

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.65

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.65

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.65

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.65

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.65

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.65

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.65

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.65

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.64

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.64

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.64

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.64

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.64

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.64

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.64

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.64

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.64

Calculation of FUSF Rates 

Verizon - West

1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate

WP USF-2 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



WP USF - 2

TML 1327

Service Type Area State (SLC) (ARC) (Port Chg) Sum

1st Quarter 

2016 

Contribution USF Rate USF Rate w/out ARC

(a) (b) (c) (d = a+b+c) (e = .182) (f= d x e) (f1=a x e)

Calculation of FUSF Rates 

Verizon - West

1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.75

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.75

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.75

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.75

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.75

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.75

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.75

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.75

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.75

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.41

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.41

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.41

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.41

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.41

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.41

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.41

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.41

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.41

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.76

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.76

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.76

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.76

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.76

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.76

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.76

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.76

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.76

Res, SL Bus West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.00 N/A 5.19 0.94 0.94

Res, SL Bus West - Contel CONC 5.49 1.17 N/A 6.66 1.21

Res, SL Bus West - Contel COPT 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.40

Res, SL Bus West - Contel COTX 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.40 1.18

Res, SL Bus West - Contel COVA 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.40 1.18

Non-Primary Res West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.00 N/A 5.19 0.94 0.94

Non-Primary Res West - Contel CONC 5.49 1.17 N/A 6.66 1.21

Non-Primary Res West - Contel COPT 7.00 1.17 N/A 8.17 1.49

Non-Primary Res West - Contel COTX 6.75 1.17 N/A 7.92 1.44 1.23

Non-Primary Res West - Contel COVA 7.00 1.17 N/A 8.17 1.49 1.27

BRI - ISDN West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.00 1.00 6.19 1.13

BRI - ISDN West - Contel CONC 5.49 1.17 2.99 9.65 1.76

BRI - ISDN West - Contel COPT 7.00 1.17 1.00 9.17 1.67

BRI - ISDN West - Contel COTX 6.91 0.00 2.03 8.94 1.63

BRI - ISDN West - Contel COVA 7.00 0.00 3.00 10.00 1.82

PRI - ISDN West - Contel COCA 25.95 11.80 10.00 47.75 8.69

PRI - ISDN West - Contel CONC 27.45 11.80 10.00 49.25 8.96

PRI - ISDN West - Contel COPT 46.00 11.80 10.00 67.80 12.34

PRI - ISDN West - Contel COTX 34.60 11.80 10.00 56.40 10.26

PRI - ISDN West - Contel COVA 46.00 11.80 10.00 67.80 12.34

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel COCA 5.19 2.36 N/A 7.55 1.37

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel CONC 5.49 2.36 N/A 7.85 1.43

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel COPT 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 2.10

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel COTX 6.92 2.36 N/A 9.28 1.69

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel COVA 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 2.10

WP USF-2 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



WP USF - 2

TML 1327

Service Type Area State (SLC) (ARC) (Port Chg) Sum

1st Quarter 

2016 

Contribution USF Rate USF Rate w/out ARC

(a) (b) (c) (d = a+b+c) (e = .182) (f= d x e) (f1=a x e)

Calculation of FUSF Rates 

Verizon - West

1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel COCA 5.19 2.36 N/A 7.55 1.37

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel CONC 5.49 2.36 N/A 7.85 1.43

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel COPT 6.92 2.36 N/A 9.28 1.69

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel COTX 6.91 2.36 N/A 9.27 1.69

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel COVA 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 2.10

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel COCA 5.19 2.36 N/A 7.55 1.37

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel CONC 5.49 2.36 N/A 7.85 1.43

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel COPT 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 2.10

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel COTX 6.92 2.36 N/A 9.28 1.69

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel COVA 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 2.10

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 1.03

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 1.03

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 1.03

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 1.03

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 1.03

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 1.03

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 1.03

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 1.03

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 1.03

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.08

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.08

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.08

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.08

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.08

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.08

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.08

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.08

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.08

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.34

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.34

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.34

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.34

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.34

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.34

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.34

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.34

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.34

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.76

WP USF-2 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



WP USF - 2

TML 1327

Service Type Area State (SLC) (ARC) (Port Chg) Sum

1st Quarter 

2016 

Contribution USF Rate USF Rate w/out ARC

(a) (b) (c) (d = a+b+c) (e = .182) (f= d x e) (f1=a x e)

Calculation of FUSF Rates 

Verizon - West

1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate

Note: California, Texas and Virginia Residents are  not charged the ARC rate

WP USF-2 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



WP USF-2 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



WP USF-2 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



WP USF-2 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



WP USF-2 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



 WP USF -3

Ratemaking for FUSF Per-line using Centrex Equivalency TML 1327

FCC Order - Separate Rates Monthly FUSF Reqt. FCC Waiver Accuracy Validation

Billing FUSF Full Rate CTX Rates Monthly Adjusted ML Adjusted ML Total 

Service Type Area Lines Rate Requirement PICC Structure CTX Loss Revenue Base Rates Recovery Variance

(a) (b) (c = a  x b) (d = b / 9, 8, 7,etc.) (e = [b -d] x a ) (f = c -e) (g = rate  x  factor) (h = [b x a]+[g x a]) (i = h - c )

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN COCA 114               1.13$     129$                 129$                     2.15$                        245$                                116$            

PRI - ISDN COCA 263               8.69       2,285                2,285                    16.51                        4,343                               2,058           

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COCA 12,825          1.37       17,570               17,570                  2.60                         33,389                             15,820         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COCA 977               1.37       1,338                1,338                    2.60                         2,544                               1,205           

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COCA 16,905          1.03       17,412               0.11444$                   15,478$                                      1,935                    0.22                         3,677                               (13,736)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COCA 1,074            1.03       1,106                0.12875                     968                                            138                       0.24                         263                                 (843)            

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COCA 1,202            1.03       1,238                0.14714                     1,061                                         177                       0.28                         336                                 (902)            

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COCA 1,326            1.03       1,365                0.17167                     1,138                                         228                       0.33                         432                                 (933)            

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COCA 1,660            1.03       1,710                0.20600                     1,368                                         342                       0.39                         650                                 (1,060)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COCA 1,844            1.03       1,899                0.25750                     1,424                                         475                       0.49                         902                                 (997)            

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COCA 1,750            1.03       1,803                0.34333                     1,202                                         601                       0.65                         1,142                               (661)            

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COCA 1,322            1.03       1,362                0.51500                     681                                            681                       0.98                         1,294                               (68)              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COCA -                   1.03       -                    1.03000                     -                                             -                       1.96                         -                                  -              

41,261          49,217$             23,319$                                      25,898$                49,217$                           (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.900391674

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN VZNC -                   1.76$     -$                  -$                     1.76$                        -$                                -$            

PRI - ISDN VZNC -                   8.96       -                    -                       8.96                         -                                  -              

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) VZNC 34                 1.43       49                     49                        1.43                         49                                   -              

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) VZNC -                   1.43       -                    -                       1.43                         -                                  -              

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) VZNC -                   1.08       -                    0.12000$                   -$                                           -                       0.12                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 8 Line ) VZNC -                   1.08       -                    0.13500                     -                                             -                       0.14                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 7 Line ) VZNC -                   1.08       -                    0.15429                     -                                             -                       0.15                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 6 Line ) VZNC -                   1.08       -                    0.18000                     -                                             -                       0.18                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 5 Line ) VZNC -                   1.08       -                    0.21600                     -                                             -                       0.22                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 4 Line ) VZNC -                   1.08       -                    0.27000                     -                                             -                       0.27                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 3 Line ) VZNC -                   1.08       -                    0.36000                     -                                             -                       0.36                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 2 Line ) VZNC -                   1.08       -                    0.54000                     -                                             -                       0.54                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) VZNC -                   1.08       -                    1.08000                     -                                             -                       1.08                         -                                  -              

34                 49$                   -$                                           49$                       49$                                 -$            

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN COPT 13                 1.67$     22$                   22$                       2.13$                        28$                                 6$               

PRI - ISDN COPT 1                   12.34     12                     12                        15.75                        16                                   3                 

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COPT 4,539            2.10       9,532                9,532                    2.68                         12,167                             2,635           

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COPT 474               2.10       995                   995                       2.68                         1,271                               275              

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COPT 1,386            1.76       2,439                0.19556$                   2,168$                                        271                       0.25                         346                                 (2,093)          

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COPT 78                 1.76       137                   0.22000                     120                                            17                        0.28                         22                                   (116)            

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COPT 72                 1.76       127                   0.25143                     109                                            18                        0.32                         23                                   (104)            

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COPT 93                 1.76       164                   0.29333                     137                                            27                        0.37                         35                                   (129)            

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COPT 127               1.76       223                   0.35200                     178                                            45                        0.45                         57                                   (166)            

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COPT 126               1.76       221                   0.44000                     166                                            55                        0.56                         71                                   (151)            

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COPT 121               1.76       213                   0.58667                     142                                            71                        0.75                         91                                   (123)            

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COPT 63                 1.76       110                   0.88000                     55                                              55                        1.12                         70                                   (40)              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COPT -                   1.76       -                    1.76000                     -                                             -                       2.25                         -                                  -              

7,092            14,196$             3,075$                                        11,121$                14,196$                           0$               

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.276491659

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN COTX 25                 1.63$     41$                   41$                       1.94$                        48$                                 8$               

PRI - ISDN COTX 57                 10.26     585                   585                       12.21                        696                                 111              

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COTX 5,929            1.69       10,020               10,020                  2.01                         11,920                             1,900           

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COTX 127               1.69       215                   215                       2.01                         255                                 41               

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COTX 1,355            1.34       1,815                0.14889$                   1,614$                                        202                       0.18                         240                                 (1,575)          

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COTX 48                 1.34       64                     0.16750                     56                                              8                          0.20                         10                                   (54)              

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COTX 52                 1.34       69                     0.19143                     59                                              10                        0.23                         12                                   (58)              

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COTX 73                 1.34       98                     0.22333                     82                                              16                        0.27                         19                                   (79)              

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COTX 109               1.34       146                   0.26800                     117                                            29                        0.32                         35                                   (111)            

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COTX 76                 1.34       102                   0.33500                     77                                              26                        0.40                         30                                   (72)              

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COTX 114               1.34       153                   0.44667                     102                                            51                        0.53                         61                                   (92)              

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COTX 32                 1.34       43                     0.67000                     22                                              22                        0.80                         26                                   (17)              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COTX -                   1.34       -                    1.34000                     -                                             -                       1.59                         -                                  -              

7,997            13,351$             2,128$                                        11,224$                13,351$                           0$               

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.189584833

1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate

WP USF-3 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



 WP USF -3

Ratemaking for FUSF Per-line using Centrex Equivalency TML 1327

FCC Order - Separate Rates Monthly FUSF Reqt. FCC Waiver Accuracy Validation

Billing FUSF Full Rate CTX Rates Monthly Adjusted ML Adjusted ML Total 

Service Type Area Lines Rate Requirement PICC Structure CTX Loss Revenue Base Rates Recovery Variance

(a) (b) (c = a  x b) (d = b / 9, 8, 7,etc.) (e = [b -d] x a ) (f = c -e) (g = rate  x  factor) (h = [b x a]+[g x a]) (i = h - c )

1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN COVA 1,381            1.82$     2,513$               2,513$                  2.41$                        3,332$                             819$            

PRI - ISDN COVA 683               12.34     8,428                8,428                    16.36                        11,175                             2,746           

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COVA 40,331          2.10       84,694               84,694                  2.78                         112,292                           27,598         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COVA 242               2.10       508                   508                       2.78                         674                                 166              

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COVA 15,557          1.76       27,380               0.19556$                   24,338$                                      3,042                    0.26                         4,034                               (23,347)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COVA 686               1.76       1,207                0.22000                     1,056                                         151                       0.29                         200                                 (1,007)          

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COVA 892               1.76       1,569                0.25143                     1,345                                         224                       0.33                         297                                 (1,272)          

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COVA 1,085            1.76       1,910                0.29333                     1,592                                         318                       0.39                         422                                 (1,488)          

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COVA 1,147            1.76       2,019                0.35200                     1,616                                         404                       0.47                         535                                 (1,484)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COVA 1,271            1.76       2,238                0.44000                     1,678                                         559                       0.58                         742                                 (1,496)          

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COVA 1,172            1.76       2,063                0.58667                     1,376                                         688                       0.78                         912                                 (1,151)          

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COVA 642               1.76       1,130                0.88000                     565                                            565                       1.17                         749                                 (381)            

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COVA 518               1.76       912                   1.76000                     -                                             912                       2.33                         1,209                               297              

65,608          136,573$           33,565$                                      103,008$              136,573$                         (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.325850106

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTCA 6,111            1.46$     8,922                8,922$                  2.64$                        16,145$                           7,223$         

PRI - ISDN GTCA 2,475            11.78     29,156               29,156                  21.32                        52,758                             23,603         

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTCA 165,472         1.99       329,289             329,289                3.60                         595,864                           266,576       

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTCA 10,151          1.99       20,200               20,200                  3.60                         36,554                             16,353         

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTCA 153,282         1.65       252,915             0.18333$                   224,813$                                    28,102                  0.33                         50,851                             (202,063)      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTCA 12,034          1.65       19,856               0.20625                     17,374                                        2,482                    0.37                         4,491                               (15,364)        

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTCA 13,771          1.65       22,722               0.23571                     19,476                                        3,246                    0.43                         5,874                               (16,848)        

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTCA 17,700          1.65       29,204               0.27500                     24,337                                        4,867                    0.50                         8,808                               (20,397)        

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTCA 20,112          1.65       33,186               0.33000                     26,548                                        6,637                    0.60                         12,010                             (21,175)        

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTCA 22,573          1.65       37,245               0.41250                     27,934                                        9,311                    0.75                         16,849                             (20,396)        

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTCA 22,345          1.65       36,870               0.55000                     24,580                                        12,290                  1.00                         22,239                             (14,631)        

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTCA 18,332          1.65       30,247               0.82500                     15,124                                        15,124                  1.49                         27,367                             (2,880)          

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTCA -                   1.65       -                    1.65000                     -                                             -                       2.99                         -                                  -              

464,357         849,811$           380,185$                                    469,626$              849,811$                         (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.809549195

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTFL 875               1.71$     1,496$               1,496$                  3.05$                        2,669$                             1,173$         

PRI - ISDN GTFL 1,715            11.72     20,100               20,100                  20.91                        35,857                             15,758         

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTFL 58,120          1.98       115,077             115,077                3.53                         205,293                           90,217         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTFL 1,756            1.98       3,477                3,477                    3.53                         6,203                               2,726           

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTFL 71,654          1.64       117,513             0.18222$                   104,456$                                    13,057                  0.33                         23,293                             (94,220)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTFL 2,389            1.64       3,917                0.20500                     3,428                                         490                       0.37                         874                                 (3,044)          

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTFL 2,155            1.64       3,533                0.23429                     3,029                                         505                       0.42                         900                                 (2,633)          

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTFL 2,281            1.64       3,741                0.27333                     3,118                                         624                       0.49                         1,112                               (2,629)          

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTFL 2,582            1.64       4,235                0.32800                     3,388                                         847                       0.59                         1,511                               (2,724)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTFL 2,767            1.64       4,539                0.41000                     3,404                                         1,135                    0.73                         2,024                               (2,514)          

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTFL 2,487            1.64       4,078                0.54667                     2,719                                         1,359                    0.98                         2,425                               (1,653)          

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTFL 2,579            1.64       4,230                0.82000                     2,115                                         2,115                    1.46                         3,773                               (457)            

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTFL -                   1.64       -                    1.64000                     -                                             -                       2.93                         -                                  -              

151,359         285,936$           125,655$                                    160,281$              285,936$                         0$               

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.783970126

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTPA 182               1.71$     311$                 311$                     2.39$                        435$                                124$            

PRI - ISDN GTPA 1,421            12.31     17,493               17,493                  17.20                        24,438                             6,945           

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTPA 17,990          2.10       37,780               37,780                  2.93                         52,780                             15,000         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTPA 3,990            2.10       8,379                8,379                    2.93                         11,706                             3,327           

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTPA 10,112          1.75       17,696               0.19444$                   15,730$                                      1,966                    0.27                         2,747                               (14,949)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTPA 850               1.75       1,488                0.21875                     1,302                                         186                       0.31                         260                                 (1,228)          

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTPA 1,071            1.75       1,874                0.25000                     1,606                                         268                       0.35                         374                                 (1,500)          

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTPA 1,116            1.75       1,953                0.29167                     1,627                                         325                       0.41                         455                                 (1,498)          

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTPA 1,578            1.75       2,762                0.35000                     2,210                                         552                       0.49                         772                                 (1,990)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTPA 1,704            1.75       2,982                0.43750                     2,237                                         746                       0.61                         1,042                               (1,941)          

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTPA 1,784            1.75       3,122                0.58333                     2,081                                         1,041                    0.81                         1,454                               (1,668)          

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTPA 1,177            1.75       2,060                0.87500                     1,030                                         1,030                    1.22                         1,439                               (621)            

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTPA -                   1.75       -                    1.75000                     -                                             -                       2.44                         -                                  -              

42,975          97,899$             27,822$                                      70,076$                97,899$                           (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.397030308

WP USF-3 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



 WP USF -3

Ratemaking for FUSF Per-line using Centrex Equivalency TML 1327

FCC Order - Separate Rates Monthly FUSF Reqt. FCC Waiver Accuracy Validation

Billing FUSF Full Rate CTX Rates Monthly Adjusted ML Adjusted ML Total 

Service Type Area Lines Rate Requirement PICC Structure CTX Loss Revenue Base Rates Recovery Variance

(a) (b) (c = a  x b) (d = b / 9, 8, 7,etc.) (e = [b -d] x a ) (f = c -e) (g = rate  x  factor) (h = [b x a]+[g x a]) (i = h - c )

1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTTX 2,343            1.64$     3,843$               3,843$                  2.62$                        6,129$                             2,286$         

PRI - ISDN GTTX 1,756            10.59     18,596               18,596                  16.89                        29,661                             11,065         

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTTX 79,089          1.75       138,406             138,406                2.79                         220,760                           82,354         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTTX 3,869            1.75       6,771                6,771                    2.79                         10,799                             4,029           

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTTX 70,080          1.41       98,813               0.15667$                   87,834$                                      10,979                  0.25                         17,512                             (81,301)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTTX 1,920            1.41       2,708                0.17625                     2,369                                         338                       0.28                         540                                 (2,168)          

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTTX 2,256            1.41       3,181                0.20143                     2,726                                         454                       0.32                         725                                 (2,456)          

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTTX 2,942            1.41       4,148                0.23500                     3,456                                         691                       0.37                         1,103                               (3,045)          

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTTX 3,505            1.41       4,942                0.28200                     3,953                                         988                       0.45                         1,576                               (3,365)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTTX 4,187            1.41       5,903                0.35250                     4,427                                         1,476                    0.56                         2,354                               (3,549)          

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTTX 4,313            1.41       6,081                0.47000                     4,054                                         2,027                    0.75                         3,233                               (2,848)          

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTTX 3,512            1.41       4,952                0.70500                     2,476                                         2,476                    1.12                         3,949                               (1,003)          

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTTX -                   1.41       -                    1.41000                     -                                             -                       2.25                         -                                  -              

179,771         298,342$           111,296$                                    187,045$              298,342$                         0$               

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.595022355

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTVA 30                 1.82$     55$                   55$                       2.04$                        61$                                 7$               

PRI - ISDN GTVA 35                 12.33     432                   432                       13.84                        484                                 53               

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTVA 2,810            2.10       5,902                5,902                    2.36                         6,624                               722              

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTVA 7                   2.10       15                     15                        2.36                         16                                   2                 

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTVA 309               1.76       544                   0.19556$                   483$                                          60                        0.22                         68                                   (476)            

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTVA 18                 1.76       32                     0.22000                     28                                              4                          0.25                         4                                     (27)              

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTVA 18                 1.76       32                     0.25143                     27                                              5                          0.28                         5                                     (27)              

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTVA 39                 1.76       68                     0.29333                     57                                              11                        0.33                         13                                   (55)              

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTVA 61                 1.76       107                   0.35200                     85                                              21                        0.40                         24                                   (83)              

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTVA 30                 1.76       52                     0.44000                     39                                              13                        0.49                         15                                   (38)              

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTVA 51                 1.76       89                     0.58667                     59                                              30                        0.66                         33                                   (56)              

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTVA 29                 1.76       51                     0.88000                     25                                              25                        0.99                         28                                   (22)              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTVA 2                   1.76       4                       1.76000                     -                                             4                          1.98                         5                                     1                 

3,438            7,381$               805$                                          6,577$                  7,381$                             (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.122325242

WP USF-3 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



WP USF-3 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



WP USF-3 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



WP USF-3 12/17/2015  11:53 AM



WP USF-4

TML 1327

Verizon - West Telephone Companies

Rate Development for Federal End User

Special Access USF Charge

Verizon Interstate Special Access End User Factor 1st Quarter 2016 Contribution Rate 0.18200                       


